conditions (i.e. an exit price at the measurement date from the perspective of a market participant that holds the asset or owes

the liability). A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

(a)  in the principal market for the asset or liability; or

(b)  in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The application of IFRS 13 has not impacted Aegon’s fair value measurements. The description of Aegon’s methods of

determining fair value is included in the consolidated financial statements 2012 and has not changed under IFRS 13. IFRS 13

requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures, specifically for financial instruments, are required in interim

condensed consolidated financial statements. These disclosures are provided in note 15.

12 Unaudited

2.4 Impact of changes in accounting policies on the financial position

 Q1 2012
(previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Q1 2012
(restated)

Net income 521 (6) 10 525

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  -  - (44) (44)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified  -  - (3) (3)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments 453 (21)  - 432
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified 13 7  - 20
Movement in foreign currency translation and

net foreign investment hedging reserves (305)  - 13 (292)
Equity movements of joint ventures  - 14  - 14
Other comprehensive income for the period (345)  -  - (345)
Total other comprehensive income for the period (184)  - (34) (218)
Total comprehensive income 337 (6) (24) 307

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 337 (6) (24) 307
Non-controlling interests  -  -  -  -

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated income statement

 Q1 2012
(previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Q1 2012
(restated)

EUR millions

Total income 16,912 (203)  - 16,709

Total charges 16,360 (197) (14) 16,149

Share in net result of joint ventures  - (3)  - (3)
Share in net result of associates 11  -  - 11
Income before tax 563 (9) 14 568
Income tax (expense) / benefit (42) 3 (4) (43)
Net income 521 (6) 10 525

Net income attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 521 (6) 10 525
Non-controlling interests  -  -  -  -

Earnings per share (EUR per share)
Basic earnings per share 0.25  -  - 0.25
Diluted earnings per share 0.25  -  - 0.25

Earnings per common share calculation
Net income attributable to equity holders of Aegon N.V. 521 (6) 10 525
Coupons on other equity instruments (47)  -  - (47)
Earnings attributable to common shareholders 474 (6) 10 478

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in million) 1,880  -  - 1,880

13Unaudited

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

March
31, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

March
 31, 2012
(restated)

December
31, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

December
31, 2012

(restated)
EUR millions

Share capital 9,097  -  - 9,097 9,099  -  - 9,099
Retained earnings 9,853 (128) 25 9,750 10,543 (155) 58 10,446
Revaluation reserves 3,566 3  - 3,569 6,082 (9)  - 6,073
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -  - (1,013) (1,013)  -  - (1,085) (1,085)
Other reserves (1,233) (3)  - (1,236) (1,055) 10  - (1,045)
Shareholders' equity 21,283   (128)   (988)   20,167   24,669   (154)   (1,027)   23,488

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated cash flow statement

 Q1 2012
(previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Q1 2012
(restated)

EUR millions

Cash flow from operating activities (732)   39   -   (693)

Cash flow from investing activities (31)   4   -   (27)

Cash flow from financing activities 1,523   (16)   -   1,507

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 760   27   -   787
Net cash and cash equivalents at January 1 7,826 (109)  - 7,717
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (17) 2  - (15)
Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period 8,569   (80)   -   8,489

Mar. 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Mar. 31,
2012

(restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 8,671 (80)  - 8,591
Bank overdrafts (102)  -  - (102)
Net cash and cash equivalents 8,569   (80)   -   8,489

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of financial position

January
 1, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

January
 1, 2012

(restated)

December
31, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

December
31, 2012

(restated)
EUR millions

Assets
Investments 144,079 (1,374)  - 142,705 146,234 (1,213)  - 145,021
Investments for account of policyholders 142,529 (866)  - 141,663 153,670 (702)  - 152,968
Investments in joint ventures  - 1,224  - 1,224  - 1,568  - 1,568
Defined benefit assets 303  - (285) 18 201  - (179) 22
Other assets 58,465 (299)  - 58,166 66,013 (708)  - 65,305
Total assets 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776 366,118 (1,055) (179) 364,884

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders' equity 21,000 (122) (964) 19,914 24,669 (154) (1,027) 23,488
Other equity instruments 4,720  -  - 4,720 5,018  -  - 5,018
Issued capital and reserves attributable to equity holders 25,720 (122) (964) 24,634 29,687 (154) (1,027) 28,506

of Aegon N.V.
Non-controlling interests 14  -  - 14 13  -  - 13
Group equity 25,734 (122) (964) 24,648 29,700 (154) (1,027) 28,519

Insurance contracts 104,974 (1,452)  - 103,522 105,209 (1,205)  - 104,004
Insurance contracts for account of policyholders 73,425 (866)  - 72,559 76,871 (702)  - 76,169
Investment contracts 20,847 (1)  - 20,846 17,768 (1)  - 17,767
Investment contracts for account of policyholders 71,433  -  - 71,433 78,418  -  - 78,418
Defined benefit obligations 2,184  - 1,147 3,331 2,222  - 1,328 3,550
Deferred tax liabilities 2,499 (27) (468) 2,004 3,622 (33) (480) 3,109
Other liabilities 44,280 1,153  - 45,433 52,308 1,040  - 53,348
Total liabilities 319,642 (1,193) 679 319,128 336,418 (901) 848 336,365

Total equity and liabilities 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776 366,118 (1,055) (179) 364,884

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

March
31, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

March
 31, 2012
(restated)

December
31, 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

December
31, 2012

(restated)
EUR millions

Share capital 9,097  -  - 9,097 9,099  -  - 9,099
Retained earnings 9,853 (128) 25 9,750 10,543 (155) 58 10,446
Revaluation reserves 3,566 3  - 3,569 6,082 (9)  - 6,073
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -  - (1,013) (1,013)  -  - (1,085) (1,085)
Other reserves (1,233) (3)  - (1,236) (1,055) 10  - (1,045)
Shareholders' equity 21,283   (128)   (988)   20,167   24,669   (154)   (1,027)   23,488

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated cash flow statement

 Q1 2012
(previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Q1 2012
(restated)

EUR millions

Cash flow from operating activities (732)   39   -   (693)

Cash flow from investing activities (31)   4   -   (27)

Cash flow from financing activities 1,523   (16)   -   1,507

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 760   27   -   787
Net cash and cash equivalents at January 1 7,826 (109)  - 7,717
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (17) 2  - (15)
Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period 8,569   (80)   -   8,489

Mar. 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
IFRS 10/11

Change in
accounting

policy
IAS 19

Mar. 31,
2012

(restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 8,671 (80)  - 8,591
Bank overdrafts (102)  -  - (102)
Net cash and cash equivalents 8,569   (80)   -   8,489

14 Unaudited

3. Segment information

3.1 Income statement

Non-IFRS measures
For segment reporting purposes the following non-IFRS financial measures are included: underlying earnings before tax, income

tax and income before tax. These non-IFRS measures are calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon’s joint

ventures and associated companies. Aegon believes that its non-IFRS measures provide meaningful information about the

underlying results of Aegon’s business, including insight into the financial measures that Aegon’s senior management uses in

managing the business.

Segment information

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom New Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31, 2013

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 312 85 24 62 (38)  - 445 (19) 426
Fair value items (232)   (73)   (3)   (3)   25   -   (286)   16   (270)
Realized gains / (losses) on investments 47   63   1   2   -   -   113   -   113
Impairment charges (15)   (8)   -   (10)   -   -   (33)   -   (33)
Impairment reversals 16   -   -   -   -   -   16   -   16
Other income / (charges) (5)   -   5   (4)   -   -   (4)   -   (4)
Run-off businesses (14)   -   -   -   -   -   (14)   -   (14)
Income before tax 109 67 27 47 (13)  - 237 (3) 234
Income tax (expense) / benefit  -   (8)   (9)   (17)   1   -   (33)   3   (30)
Net income 109 59 18 30 (12)  - 204  - 204
Inter-segment underlying earnings (46)   (14)   (14)   67   7

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,545   2,015   1,732   350   -   (19)   5,623   (142)   5,481
Accident and health insurance 444   123   -   58   2   (2)   625   (7)   618
General insurance  -   128   -   40   -   -   168   -   168
Total gross premiums 1,989 2,266 1,732 448 2 (21) 6,416 (149) 6,267
Investment income 841   548   580   65   84   (83)   2,035   (22)   2,013
Fee and commission income 297   82   26   134   -   (59)   480   (14)   466
Other revenues 1   -   -   1   1   -   3   (1)   2
Total revenues 3,128 2,896 2,338 648 87 (163) 8,934 (186) 8,748
Inter-segment revenues 5   -   -   73   85

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom New Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31, 2012

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 303 81 30 88 (61) (2) 439 (15) 424
Fair value items 64   34   (2)   7   45   -   148   11   159
Realized gains / (losses) on investments 9   34   -   2   -   -   45   -   45
Impairment charges (36)   (3)   -   (4)   (4)   -   (47)   -   (47)
Impairment reversals 6   -   -   -   -   -   6   -   6
Other income / (charges) (1)   (3)   6   (18)   (1)   -   (17)   -   (17)
Run-off businesses (2)   -   -   -   -   -   (2)   -   (2)
Income before tax 343 143 34 75 (21) (2) 572 (4) 568
Income tax (expense) / benefit (57)   (6)   13   (27)   30   -   (47)   4   (43)
Net income 286 137 47 48 9 (2) 525  - 525
Inter-segment underlying earnings (46)   (12)   (16)   71   3

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,581   1,772   1,415   408   -   (18)   5,158   (247)   4,911
Accident and health insurance 444   109   -   62   1   (1)   615   (7)   608
General insurance  -   134   -   37   -   -   171   -   171
Total gross premiums 2,025 2,015 1,415 507 1 (19) 5,944 (254) 5,690
Investment income 890   569   562   86   89   (87)   2,109   (49)   2,060
Fee and commission income 285   86   31   128   -   (65)   465   (10)   455
Other revenues  -   -   -   1   1   -   2   -   2
Total revenues 3,200 2,670 2,008 722 91 (171) 8,520 (313) 8,207
Inter-segment revenues 7   -   1   76   87

Segment information

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom New Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31, 2013

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 312 85 24 62 (38)  - 445 (19) 426
Fair value items (232)   (73)   (3)   (3)   25   -   (286)   16   (270)
Realized gains / (losses) on investments 47   63   1   2   -   -   113   -   113
Impairment charges (15)   (8)   -   (10)   -   -   (33)   -   (33)
Impairment reversals 16   -   -   -   -   -   16   -   16
Other income / (charges) (5)   -   5   (4)   -   -   (4)   -   (4)
Run-off businesses (14)   -   -   -   -   -   (14)   -   (14)
Income before tax 109 67 27 47 (13)  - 237 (3) 234
Income tax (expense) / benefit  -   (8)   (9)   (17)   1   -   (33)   3   (30)
Net income 109 59 18 30 (12)  - 204  - 204
Inter-segment underlying earnings (46)   (14)   (14)   67   7

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,545   2,015   1,732   350   -   (19)   5,623   (142)   5,481
Accident and health insurance 444   123   -   58   2   (2)   625   (7)   618
General insurance  -   128   -   40   -   -   168   -   168
Total gross premiums 1,989 2,266 1,732 448 2 (21) 6,416 (149) 6,267
Investment income 841   548   580   65   84   (83)   2,035   (22)   2,013
Fee and commission income 297   82   26   134   -   (59)   480   (14)   466
Other revenues 1   -   -   1   1   -   3   (1)   2
Total revenues 3,128 2,896 2,338 648 87 (163) 8,934 (186) 8,748
Inter-segment revenues 5   -   -   73   85

EUR millions Americas
The

Netherlands
United

Kingdom New Markets

Holding and
other

activities Eliminations
Segment

Total

Joint
ventures and

associates
eliminations Consolidated

Three months ended March 31, 2012

Underlying earnings before tax
geographically 303 81 30 88 (61) (2) 439 (15) 424
Fair value items 64   34   (2)   7   45   -   148   11   159
Realized gains / (losses) on investments 9   34   -   2   -   -   45   -   45
Impairment charges (36)   (3)   -   (4)   (4)   -   (47)   -   (47)
Impairment reversals 6   -   -   -   -   -   6   -   6
Other income / (charges) (1)   (3)   6   (18)   (1)   -   (17)   -   (17)
Run-off businesses (2)   -   -   -   -   -   (2)   -   (2)
Income before tax 343 143 34 75 (21) (2) 572 (4) 568
Income tax (expense) / benefit (57)   (6)   13   (27)   30   -   (47)   4   (43)
Net income 286 137 47 48 9 (2) 525  - 525
Inter-segment underlying earnings (46)   (12)   (16)   71   3

Revenues
Life insurance gross premiums 1,581   1,772   1,415   408   -   (18)   5,158   (247)   4,911
Accident and health insurance 444   109   -   62   1   (1)   615   (7)   608
General insurance  -   134   -   37   -   -   171   -   171
Total gross premiums 2,025 2,015 1,415 507 1 (19) 5,944 (254) 5,690
Investment income 890   569   562   86   89   (87)   2,109   (49)   2,060
Fee and commission income 285   86   31   128   -   (65)   465   (10)   455
Other revenues  -   -   -   1   1   -   2   -   2
Total revenues 3,200 2,670 2,008 722 91 (171) 8,520 (313) 8,207
Inter-segment revenues 7   -   1   76   87

15Unaudited

Among other things, Aegon’s senior management is compensated based in part on Aegon’s results against targets using the

non-IFRS measures presented here. While many other insurers in Aegon’s peer group present substantially similar non-IFRS

measures, the non-IFRS measures presented in this document may nevertheless differ from the non-IFRS measures presented

by other insurers. There is no standardized meaning to these measures under IFRS or any other recognized set of accounting

standards. Readers are cautioned to consider carefully the different ways in which Aegon and its peers present similar